

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

June 10, 2008

June Thompson Briarwood Assisted Living 620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010

> RE: Application #: AH030293792 Briarwood Assisted Living 620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010

Dear Ms. Thompson:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 38 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Victui Chanford Devison

Vicki C. Davison, Licensing Staff Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 356-0126

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH030293792
Applicant Name:	Briarwood Assisted Living, LLC
Applicant Address:	3075 Orchard Vista Dr. Grand Rapids, MI 49546
Applicant Telephone #:	(616) 464-1564
Administrator:	Jackie Heron
Authorized Representative:	June Thompson
Name of Facility:	Briarwood Assisted Living
Facility Address:	620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 673-9536 11/28/2007
Application Date:	11/20/2007
Capacity:	38
Program Type:	AGED

II. METHODOLOGY

11/28/2007	Enrollment
12/12/2007	Comment updated application
12/17/2007	Construction Permit Received
01/23/2008	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
06/02/2008	Inspection Completed On-site
06/09/2008	Inspection Completed-Fire Safety : A
06/10/2008	Occupancy Approval (AH ONLY)
06/10/2008	Application Complete/On-site Needed
06/10/2008	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

Briarwood Assisted Living is a one story, 38-bed home for the aged located in Allegan. It is newly constructed and decorated in a home-like manner. The facility offers a choice of studio, one-bedroom and deluxe one-bedroom apartments. Each apartment offers a private bathroom with a walk-in shower, emergency call system, individual temperature control and keyed doors. The one-bedroom apartments also include a kitchenette with a refrigerator and microwave. Select units are available with sliders and outdoor patios. There is a beauty shop, whirlpool bath, and library/lounge located within the facility. Stores and restaurants are located nearby.

Four resident rooms are handicap-accessible. Rooms are available for couples. Pets are welcome.

B. Program Description

Briarwood Assisted Living is a home for the aged facility for residents over the age of 60. Assistance with personal care including administration of medications and supervision will be provided. A variety of life enrichment activities, outings and events are also available.

C. Rule/Statutory Violations

The applicant is found to be in compliance with the licensing act and applicable administrative rules.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this home for the aged.

Vichi Chanford Devison

6/10/08

Vicki C. Davison Licensing Staff

Date

Approved By:

Area Manager

Betey Montgomery

Betsy Montgomery

Date

6/10/08